








Kinley R. Bray    443-569-5974    kbray@yvslaw.com

185 Admiral Cochrane Drive   •   Suite 130   •   Annapolis, MD  21401
Phone:  410.571.2780   •   Fax:  410.571.2798   •   www.YVSLAW.com

December 17, 2024 

Ms. Sterling Seay
Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, 3rd Floor 
Annapolis, MD 21401 

Re: PRE-FILE APPLICATION/Variance for offsite directional sign, 97 
Mountain Road, Pasadena, Tax Map 16, Grid 15, Parcels 1036 and 873 (the 
“Property”)/Letter of Explanation

Dear Ms. Seay:

We represent Pasadena Mountain Rd Developers LLC, the developer of the Property (the 
“Applicant”), regarding the enclosed variance application, which seeks relief from certain zoning 
regulations to construct an offsite directional sign adjacent to the Property.  

Description of the Property

The Property comprises approximately 2.59 acres at the intersection of Mountain Road and 
Jumpers Hole Road in Pasadena. A copy of the recent Lot Consolidation Deed for the Parcel is 
attached hereto as Exhibit A. (“Lot Consolidation Deed”). Both Mountain Road and Jumpers Hole 
Road are classified as a Minor Arterial Roads on the County’s Functional Road Classification 
Map.    

The Property is currently unimproved except for a small portion on the easternmost side that is 
improved with parking for the adjacent lot. An aerial photograph showing existing conditions of 
the Property is attached as Exhibit B. The Property is accessed both from the existing Jumpers 
Hole connection and the proposed right-in, right-out only entrance and exit along Mountain Road. 
The Property will be accessed from Jumpers Hole Road via a connecting ingress/egress driveway 
through the adjacent property to the east, 8000 Jumpers Hole Road and 8004 Jumpers Hole Road. 
8000 Jumpers Hole Road is improved by a mixed use commercial building, Severn River Business 
Center. Current tenants include Chesapeake Salons, Farmers Insurance, and Tropical Smoothie 
Café. 8004 Jumpers Hole Road is improved with another commercial building and storage yard 
occupied by Rental Works. The Wawa driveway cuts between these two commercial buildings. 
The connecting driveway goes through the adjacent property (8000 Jumpers Hole Road) and splits 
into ingress-only and egress-only driveways leading to and from the Wawa site. The access road 
to the Property from Jumpers Hole already exists as shown below.     
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The Property is classified in the C4- Highway Commercial District. A gas station is permitted as 
a conditional use in the C4 District, and a convenience store is a permitted as accessory use, 
customarily found and incidental to gas stations.  The Property is located within a Priority Funding 
Area and within a designated Targeted Growth Area. The surrounding neighborhood is 
characterized by commercial retail and office uses. The immediately adjacent parcels and those 
parcels along the southerly side of Mountain Road are also classified within the C4 District. 
Properties along the north side of Mountain Road across from the Property are zoned C3 District. 
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In order to develop the Property as proposed on the plan, the Applicant is requesting a variance
from the sign regulations found in § 18-3-303(c) of the Code. The gas station and convenience 
store will comply with all relevant bulk regulations for the C4- Highway Commercial District. 
Specifically, the Applicant seeks a variance from the following requirement: 
 

A variance is requested from the provisions of Code § 18-3-303(c) to allow a directional 
sign not located within the lot lines of the use to which it refers but to be located on the 
adjacent property. A directional sign may be located within a County right of way to the 
extent permitted by Code § 18-3-305 and § 18-3-306, but the Applicant proposes a 
directional sign on the adjacent property to the east (Parcel 493-R, Tax ID: 02-03-
90014169, owned by 8004 Jumpers LLC). Authorization from 8004 Jumpers LLC is 
attached hereto as Exhibit C.  

THE PROPOSED SIGNAGE

The proposed directional sign consisting of 2.7 square feet will alert drivers traveling both north 
and south along Jumpers Hole Road of the entrance for the Wawa. The text that will be installed 
on both sides of the sign reads “Wawa Enter.” The proposed offsite directional sign measurements 
are shown below and the entire signage plan for the project is attached hereto as Exhibit D. The 
directional sign plan and dimensions are described on page 2 of Exhibit D. As shown on Exhibit 
D, the offsite directional sign will measure 20 inches by 20 inches for the copy section of the sign, 
with the white trim at the top of the sign measuring 22 inches in length. The total height of the 
directional sign is 32 inches.  
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Variance Required

Prohibited Signs; location; removal from County rights-of-way (§ 18-3-303)
 
Pursuant to § 18-3-303(c), a sign shall be located within the lot lines of the use to which it refers, 
except that a directional sign may be located within a County right-of-way to the extent permitted 
by § 18-3-305 and § 18-3-306. The proposed gas station seeks to have a directional sign along 
Jumpers Hole Road outside of the County right-of-way.  
 
The Variance Criteria 
 
Section 18-16-305 of the Code sets forth the requirements for granting a zoning variance.  
Variances may be granted when the Administrative Hearing Officer finds “that practical 
difficulties or unnecessary hardships prevent conformance with the strict letter of this article, 
provided the spirit of law is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done.”  A 
variance may only be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer affirmatively finds the 
following: 
 

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity, narrowness or 
shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical conditions peculiar 
to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of developing 
the lot in strict conformance with this article; or 
 

(2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant 
of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and 
to enable the applicant to develop the lot. 

 
Code § 18-16-305(a)(1) & (2).  Additionally, the Administrative Hearing Officer must also find 
that: 
 

(1) the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief; and
 

(2) the granting of the variance will not: 
 

(i)   alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot 
is located; 

(ii) substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent 
property; 

(iii) reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource conservation 
areas of the critical area;

(iv) be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for 
development in the critical area or a bog protection area; nor

(v) be detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
Code, § 18-16-305(c). 
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Compliance with the County’s Variance Requirements

The Applicant seeks a variance from the sign regulations and submits that this request meets the 
requirements of the County’s variance provisions, as detailed below.   

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity, narrowness 
or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical conditions 
peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of 
developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or 

(2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the 
grant of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary 
hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot. 

The Administrative Hearing Officer should make both of these findings as a result of the unique 
configuration of the Property, specifically the access driveway to enter and exit the Property. The 
sign will be visible to traffic traveling in both directions on Jumpers Hole Road. The directional 
sign will be illuminated so that it is visible to traffic and will not cast excess light pollution or 
distract drivers’ attention away from the road.   

The unique location of the access drive to the site necessitates directional signage along Jumpers 
Hole Road. The drive aisle entrance to the Wawa cuts between two large commercial buildings, 
each with signage of their own. The directional sign will inform drivers of the specific location of 
the entrance driveway as Wawa has limited visibility from the road. The Wawa site is significantly
setback from Jumpers Hole and due to its location behind two other commercial buildings, may 
be difficult for drivers to spot. Additionally, due to the curve of the road, drivers traveling north 
on Jumpers Hole Road would not see a directional sign located on the adjacent property to the 
northeast, 8000 Jumpers Hole Road. By the time drivers saw the Wawa entrance sign it would be 
too late to turn in. This further supports the need for the directional sign on the adjacent property 
with a street address of 8004 Jumpers Hole Road, rather than the property on which the access 
driveway is actually located, 8000 Jumpers Hole Road. These exceptional circumstances create 
practical difficulties in conforming with the directional signage provisions of the Code.  
 
The variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief.  Code, § 18-16-305(c)(1). 
 
The Applicant proposes an offsite directional sign smaller than the maximum permitted (2.7 square 
feet as opposed to 6 square feet). The sign is only large enough to be visible to traffic traveling in 
both directions on Jumpers Hole Road. The sign will inform drivers of the specific location of the 
entrance driveway as there is limited visibility from the road and the driveway is located between 
two other commercial properties. Additionally, the Applicant is only requesting one directional 
sign in total for the project. The Applicant has minimized this variance request. 
 
The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot 
is located. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2(i). 
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The Applicant submits that the essential character of the Property and surrounding neighborhood 
is a high-traffic volume commercial character. The requested variances will not alter the character 
of the neighborhood or district in which this Property is located. The proposed sign is modest in 
in size and of high quality construction and nature.  

The variance will not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent 
property.  Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2)(ii).
 
The adjacent properties are already developed.  The limited variance relief will not impair the 
appropriate use or development of these adjacent properties. The small freestanding entrance sign
will have no impact on the use or development of adjacent properties and will help drivers 
determine the location of the correct driveway for Wawa access, reducing the confusion due to the 
driveway’s location between two other commercial buildings. The sign simply provides 
information to those looking for the Wawa entrance.   

The variances would not reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource conservation 
areas of the critical area. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2)(iii).

 
The Property is not located within the critical area, so this requirement is inapplicable. 

The variance would not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for 
development in the critical area or a bog protection area. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2)(iii). 

The Property is not located within the critical area or bog protection area, so this requirement is 
inapplicable. 
 
The variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2)(v). 

The granting of the variance will benefit the public welfare because it will inform all patrons, 
including emergency responders, of its access location. The modest directional sign will not, in 
any way, distract drivers or interfere with commercial businesses or residences in the area.
 
Request for Variance to Extend the Time to Obtain a Building Permit

We are also requesting that the Administrative Hearing Officer grant variance approval to extend 
the required 18-month period provided in Code § 18-16-405(a) for the Applicant to obtain a 
building permit. Designing and processing the new gas station and convivence store plans through 
the County plan review and permit process will require extensive agency coordination and 
responses from the Applicant’s team. Therefore, due to the character of the proposed project, we 
respectfully request a variance for an additional 18-month period to obtain a building permit.  We 
believe this request meets the variance approval standards discussed above. 

The Applicant also requests as a condition of any variance approval that it be permitted to make 
modifications to the signage plan to address comments by the County during the plan and permit 
review process, so long as no greater variances are required for such modifications. 
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Conclusion 

For the foregoing reasons, and for good cause shown, cause shown, the Applicant respectfully 
requests variance approval to allow for the directional sign to be placed on the adjacent property 
and for an eighteen (18) month time extension to obtain a building permit.  

Should you have any questions regarding the enclosed variance application, please contact me at 
kbray@yvslaw.com or 443-569-5974. We look forward to your comments and appreciate your 
considered review of the proposed application. 

    Very truly yours, 
 
     YVS Law, LLC

     
    Kinley R. Bray 

 
Cc:  Client 
Attachments 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 











EXHIBIT B
Aerial Photograph










